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LAaw OFFICES

J. M. HERVEY 1874-1953 oo
. HERVEY, Dow & HINKLE
HIRAM M. DOW i
CLARENCE E.HINKLE FIRST NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
W.E.BONDURANT, JR.
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PosT OFFICE BOx 547
J.PENROD TOLES December 12 K} 1957 .

LEWIS C.COX.JR.
PAUL W. EATON, UR

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission,
Capital Building,
Santa Fe, New Mexico.

Re: Magnolia-Humble Communitization
agreement encompassing Sections
18 and 19, Township 26 North,
Range 2 West, N.M.P.M.,, Rio Arriba
county, New Mexico.
Our No. 116-35

Gentlemen:

We enclose herewith, pursuant to your captioned
order, a copy of the Communitization Agreement of June 13,
1957, bearing Contract number 14080014645, and the instru-
ment was approved by the United States Geological Survey
on November 6, 1957.

Respectfully,
HERVEY, DOW & HINKLE

Ny

e
SBC/k1 dP
Enclosure as per above.
cc - Magnolia Petroleum Company,

Roswell, New Mexico.
cc - Magnolia Petroleum Company,

P. 0. Box 900,

Dallas, Texas.

Attention: Mr. Jack Vickrey.
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COMMINITIZATION AGRERMENT
14-08-001-4<45

THIS ACREEMENT, made and entered into as of tne 432"3;3

of ;élzagéJ 1557, by and between tie parties subscoriblng, rapif)
f ,:Tfjf s
ar cbhnsenting herets, such parties being hereinafter refarre‘?&s

1
‘parties nereto’, Wito,, i
e 3
WITNESSETH: f o s
WHEREAR, tne Act of PFebruary 2%, 1,20, 41 Stat. ggy,“agéﬁgz;i;;y
e

amended by tne Aact of August 3, 1946, 60 SBtat. 450, 30 U.8.C. Seecs. 131
et seq., autiorizes communitization or drilling agreements communi-

tizing or po2ilng a federul oil and gas lease, oy any portion thereof,

with: other lands, whetner or not owned by the United States, when

separate tracts under such federal lease cannot de independently
developed ard operated in conformity with an established well-spacing
program {or the {leld or area and sueh communitization or pooling is
determined tov be in the public interest; and

WHEREAS, under existing rules, regulationg and orders of
tie New Mexico Uil Conservation Commission, tie normal or standard
spaclng unit [or the development and produsction of gas and liquid
nydrocarbon substances from the Plctured Cliffs formatlion is 1560
acres and from tne Mesaverds formatlon 1s 320 aeres in the area
in wilenh tne lands nereinafter described are situated; and

#HEREAS, the parties nereto own working, royalty, or other
leasenold interests or operating rignts under the oil and gas leases
covering trne lands herelnafter described, which sald interests are
more particularly set fortn on the aschedule attached herets, wmude a
part herenf, and for purpcoses of identification marked Exnibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, tune parties hereto are desirous of pooling and
eommunitizing treir respective leasehsld interasts above referred to

ewmbracing tne landa rereinafter describad for tne purpsse of forming



spacing unlis for the development and production of dry gas and
liguid aydrocarbon substances from tie Pletured Cliffs and Mesaverde
formations :ndeprlylng said lands, sub,ect, however, (o the approval
af wne Dirscior of ihe Ynlied States Geologlcal Survey and tue New
Mexieo 211 Conservatlion Commission.

AW, THEREFURE, 1in conslderation of ine premises and tne
mutual advantages of tre pariles nhereto, 1L ig mutually agreed botween
tie parties nereio as follows:

1. Tear the followlng desceribed land situated 1o Rio Arriba
County, New Mexico, nereinafter referred tov as the 'communiiized tracis’
8:all be ire lands covered by tuls dgreement, to-wii:

Tract 1 - Seetion 1, Townsailp Ro-Horti, Range 2-West

Lot 1 - 84,02 acres
Lot 2 -~ 44,30 acres
Lot 3 - 44,55 acres
Lot 4 - ﬂh.5$ acres

TOTAL 177.76 aeres

3 and & of
38, WR ar

Tract 2 - Lotg 1, z,

) ..!.ﬁi— ﬁ‘* aemsi WoTe OF 1e8b.

2. Tuoat the following ahwill constliute spaecing units for the
productlon and allseatlion of dry gas andé liquid hydrocarbou substances
produced from the Pletured Cliffs and Hesaverde forwations:

(a) Tragt 1 - Plotured Cliffs Spacing Unit - Section 1i:

Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Bection 13, Townsuip 25-Hortin,

Range 2-West, N,M,P.M., containing 177.75 acres, moreor
less, srall conseltiute a spacing unlt for the producilon
and alloeation of dry gas and liguid hydrsecarbon subssances
from tne Pletvured Cliffs formatlon underlying said 1aa§.

{o) Tract 2 - Mesaverde Spacing Unit:




3f Section 1., Township 20-North, Range 2-West, N.M.P.M,,

gontulning 331.32acres, more or les shall econstitute

a Bpaclng unit for the production and allocatlon of all

dry gas and liquid hydrocarbon substances wnich wmay be

nroduced from the Mesaverde formation wderliying sald land,

3. #agnolia Petroleuwm Coupany, 4 corporatlon with offices
at Dallas, Texas, is hereby designaited as the operator of the
communitized iracis for tne purpose of developlng and operating tne
same 1ln accordance with tne terws of this agregment.

., 811 matters of operation shall be under the exclusive
gontrol 3f and governed by the operator in accordanee wiitnn Lhe terms
and provigions of this agreement, sub_.ect, however, to such limlitations
as may be provided in the Operating Agreement entered into gimultaneocusly
herewith by and between the worklng interest owners of the 0il and gas
leases comnlitted nereto, whicn sald Jperating Agresement snall govern
the alloeation of all expenses incurred by the operator in the develop-
ment and operation of itne eommunitized tracts and snall also cover the
aceountlng procedure to be followed in conneetion therewitin,

A successor operator may be deslgnated by the owners of the
working interest in the communitized tracts and upou such designation,
four executed coples of the deslgnatlion of successor operator shall be
flled with ine Uil and Gas Supervisor of the United Statea Geologleoul
Survey, hereinafter referred to as 'Supervisor’, and one copy with
tne New Mexieo 011 Conservation Commigsion,

5. Each communitized tract shall be developed and operated
ag an entirety, and all dry gas and liquid hydrocarbon substances whien
may be produced from the Pletured Cliffs formation from the well or
wells located upon the Pictured Cliffs spacing unit as set fortn in

Baciion 2 teresf shall be allsocated to the leasgenold interests within



sucn spadng unlit 1o the proportion that the acreage lnterest of each
leagenold committed theretoc bears to the entire leasenvld interest on
an acreage baslis committed to such spacing unlt.

411 dry gas and llguid hydrocarbon subsgtances produced from
the HMesaverde formatlion shall Be allocated among the leagenzlds
comprising the Mesaverde spacing unit as set forth in Section 2 hereof
in the proportisn that the aecreage interest of eacn leasehncld committed
thereto bears to the entire leagensld interest on an acreage basls
committed o said spacing unlt.

The alloeation of productisn hereunder for purposes osther
than for settlement of tne royaliy, overrdding royalty, or payment out
of production obligations of the respeciive working interesi owners
sthall be on the basls prescribed by the Operating Agreement entered
ints by and between the working lnterest owners referred to in
Sectlon & nereof whnether in conformity with the basis of allocation
herein set forth or stherwise,

G. The royalties payable under the respective leasencld
interesivs commitied to tnls agreement and overriding royaltles or
obligationsg payable oul of proaduetion, if any, shall be paid out of
the communiiized substances allocated to tne respective leusenold
interests us provided 1n the preceding seection.

7. Except as expressly modified by this agreement, sald
leases shall remain 1in full foree aid effect accordling to ithelr terms
and conditions, and nothing hereln eontalned shall wodify the provisions
of sald leases wiil respeet to the payment of rentals and royaliles
a8 tnereln provided.

. There shall be no obligation of the operator or of tne
owners of ine respective leasen>ld interests in eacnh tract committed
t9o this agreement o offset any dry gas wells completed in the same

formatlion as covered by thls agreement On separate component parts



into winleh each communitized tract 1s now or wmay nereafter be divided,
nor 8nall tne respecilve lease owners be required to meagsure separately
communitized substianges by reason of the diverse owneranlp tiereof,

but nothing herein contained shall modlfy tne obllgations »f sald lease
owners Lo protect each cowmunitiged tract from drainage of communitized
substances by well or wells which may be drilled offsettling each suenh
tract.,

. The commencement, completion, eontinued opersition or
production of a well or wells for communitized substances on each
communitized tract shall be construed and considered as tie commence-
ment, g¢ompletion, continued operation or production »n each of the
leagenold interests committed to this agreement ard comprising such
communitized tract, and operations or production oneach tract pursuant
to thls agreement shall be deemad (o be operations upon and produciion
from gach commitied leasehold interesti in such tract.

1G.  Froduction of communlitized substances and disposal
tnereof snall be in conforwmity with allocation, allotments, and quotas
wade or fixed by any duly authorized person or regulatory body under
applicable state statutes. This agreement shall be subject to all
applicable laws, orders, rules and regulations, and no party hereto
gnall suffer a forfelture or be liable in damages For fallure to
comply witn any of the provisions of this agreement if such compliance
is prevented by, or if such fallure results from, compliance with
any such laws, orders, rules or regulationa.

11, This agresuent shall be effective as of ithe date hereofl
upan executlion by the necessary parties, notwithstanding the date of
execution, and upon approval by the Becretary of the Interlor, or nis
duly autnorized representative, and snall remain in force and effect
for a perisd of two (2) years and 8o long thereaflter as communitized

substances are produced from the communitized tracts in paying



guantities; provided, tnat prior to production 1in paying gquaniitles
from the communitlzed area and upon fulfillment of all requirements of
the Secretary of the Interior, or his duly authorized representatlive,
with respect 1o any 4dry hole or abardoned well, this agreement may

be terminated at any time by mutual agreement of the parties hereto,

12, 1% ls agreed betwesn the parties hereto that the
Secretary of the Interior, or his duly authorigzed representative,
shall have the right of supervision over all operations within the
communitized tracis to the same extent and degree as provided in the
0il and gas laases under which the Unlted States of America is lessor
and in the applicable oil and gas regulations of tne Departaent of
the Interior,

13, The covenants hereof shall be considered as covenants
running with the ownership of the respective leagehold interestis
commitied neretsy and shall extend to the neira, personal representatives,
puccessors and assigne of the parties nhereto.

14, 1In ¢onnection with the performance of work wuder this
agreement, the operator agrees not to diseriminate against any employee
opr applieant for employment because of race, religion, color or national
origin, The aforesaid provision shall inelude, but not be limlted to,
tne followlng: smployment, upgrading, demoiion, or transfer; recrult-~
ment or recrulitment advertising, layelf or termination: rates of pay
oy other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including
apprenticesalp., The operator agrees to post hereaftier in consgpleious
places, avallable for employees and applicants for ewployment, notices
to be provided by the contracting officer setting forth the provisions
of the non~discrimination clause,

Uperator agrees to insert the foregzoling provision in all
subcontracts hereunder, except subcontracts for standard commerclal

supplies or ruw wmaterials.



1y, This agreemeant may be execuied 1l any number 2f counter-
parcs, no ose ol wiich needs LO be executed by all parzies or may be
ratified or congsented (0 by separate inatrument in writing specifically
referring hereto und snall be binding upon all parties who nave
executed sucn i counterpart, ravification or consent nereio, with the
same full force and effect as if all parties had signed ine same
iustruament.

19 WITNESS WHERECOP, the partles hereto have execuled this

agreement a8 of the day and year {irst herelnabove written.

PAGUROLIA PETRCLEUM CUHPANY

APTEST: BY: W({ -
RS NRT S

“Asst, Secretary

HIMBLE UIL & REFINIIG COMPANY

ATTEST:

R a

”“167:;5;$=“rai£?y

Earl J. McDonald

sl




j’ e /i/’ ; ‘_7\)/
( =T / ,/-.?/;;) — A "7/} K
R. E/'%e?ens;@, }é*’ ’>:2z e

yn
’4- | (SR fogte / % WACSS TN S,

fkg{js( (1 ? Mmenengle

STafy VP THLAE )
) ss.
COUNTY OF DAlLAsS )

% Thg fJf@ ;olng instrument was acknowledged before me thls
- 304 of s 1957 by s Vice~-Fresldent of
.agﬂulia ?e‘rcleum Company, a TeXas corporation, on behall of sald
csrﬁsra*iJﬂ.

Hy ﬁaﬁmisaiﬂn Explres:

S5TATE OF TRiAad )
; 8s,
CLUNTY OF LARRIS

ine {oregolng instrument was acknowledzed Lefore me this
/J\f*/day of , 157 by _H. W. FERGUSON

i V. IDENT
Humble / Re ining Company, a 1oxas curpgratiaz, a0 gghaff af
sg;d cCorps Lon.
¥y Cowmissionn Expires: T . ; P
S «é, e - A e " LiLLA SMITH
My Commission Expires June 1, 1959 Mot uf.if’;‘f ?M*T G ) '

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR

e B HARRIS COUN
STATE JF NEY MEAICG TY, TEXAS

CUUNTY OF Cl1iVES




STATE OF /o ora
CcounTy oF o ‘e

) s
| ss.

zz&‘z 3mgaim 1mtmnt wan a.einawleagad beff}m m»s tils

My tmmis:s* 3¢ E;zapims ’ém/ézu

,...:/'_‘/;Zf‘wff:“%:'i 78T
Vd

Hotary rPublic
arate o New Mexico )

. 35,
CUUNTY 9F oan Juan |}

tk Tre [rregoeing instrument was acknoledged before we tnds
A= S ', 1957 By R. E. MeKenzle, Jr. and nis wife,
Ag.ﬁ;m. f. #seaendlia,
¥y Commisai~sn Explres: ww .

%m 1Y 14579 ‘ Hotary Public™
o
we‘“,’..,_, .

starz or /), zf
COUNTY OF 4%&

The egolng instrument was acknowledged before me tnls
é day of » 1257 by dJohn Guy Fldel and »is wife,
3 Ann 8. Fide

33.

e, UL

My Commission &xpires:

e X959




ZXHIBIT "AT TU COMMUNITIZATION AOREEHENT
COVERING SECTIONS 18 AND 17 OF TOWNSHIF 20-HORTH,
RANGE 2-WEST, N.M.P.M., RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, HEW MEXICO

OPERNTOR:

Lesaor:

Lessee of Record:
Berial No. 37 lease:
Date of lease:

Deacriptlon of Lurnds
Commlitied:

Number of 3ascres:

Horking Interest and
Percentage:

J.R.RLI. and Percentage:

Leasor:

lessee of Record:

Serial Ho. ol leuase:

Date of leuse:

Pegcription of Lands
Committed:

Huawber of ores:

Working Interest and
Fereentaze:

J.RLR.I, and Fercentage:

MAGNOLIA PETROLEUM COMPANY

Tract No. 1

United 3tates

Magnolia Petrcleum Company

8F 079395 =~

September 1, 1349

Lote 1, 2, 3, and 4 of Section 13, and Lot 1
;fﬁ?§?§§an 19, Townsnlp 26-North, Range 2-West,

217.53 acres, more or less

Magnollia Petroleum Company - 54.5%

Martha Peatheratone and Olen Peatherstone - 3.

Tract Ho. 2

United 3tates

Magznolia Fetroleum Cowmpany

N CH784-A

February 1, 1951

Lots 2 and 3 of Section 13, Townsinlp 20-Horth,
Ranze 2-West, { . M.P.HM.

35,88 acres, wmore or less

Magnolia Petroleum Company - 34.5%

Earl J,. Hchonald and Maymezell HeDonald,
his wife - 3%



APPROVAL - CERTIFICATION - DETHERAIBATION

Pursaant to the authority vested in thne Secretary of the
Interior undar tne sct approved February 25, 1920, 41 3Stat. 437,
30 U.8.C. secs. 151 et seq., as amended by the iet of August d, 1940,
30 Stat. 350, and delegated to the Director of the Geologleal Survey,
pursuant ¢o Departmental Order No, 23065 of Setober &, 1347, 43 CFR
sec, 4,51%, 12 ¥R 5734, I 4» nereby:
A. Approve the attached commmnitization agrecment covering
Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4 of Section 13 and Lota 1, 2, 3 and 4
LF Seetion 1u, Townsnip 20-Horth, Ranges 2-West, N.M.F.H.,
Rio Arriba County, New Mexleo.

o

. Determine that the Pederal lease or leases as o the
lands coumitted to trne attaehed agreement cannot be
independently developed ard operated in conformlity witn
tie well spacing progras established for tihe [ield or
area in wialch said lands are located, and that con-
susmation and approval of the agreewent wlll be in the
publiic iﬁterast.

g, Certify and determine trnat the drlilling, produeing,

rental, minimus royalty and royalty requlrewants of the

Pederal lease or leases commltted T suld agresment

are hereby established, altered, changed or revoxed

4=
w

v eonform with the terme and conditions of the agresment.

¢ Act' 2 Pivactor, uUni

e i itates deological
oy o R : Survey

Datad

contract o, _14-08-001-4 ol 5




iassor:

iessee of Record:

Zerial No. o5f lLease,

Date of lLeuse-

Desaription of Lands
Commitied:

Number of fcres:

Working Intereegt and
Fercentage:

JAR.I. and Percentage:

Tract No. 3

United States

Humble Uil % Refining Cumpany

MM 018773

July 1, 154

Lot 4 of Sectlon 1y, Townasnip 26-Nortn,
Range 2-West, N M.P.M.

44.35 acres, more or less

Humble 011 % Refining Cowpany - 32.5%

Jonn Guy Pidel amd Jo amn 8. Fidel, his wife - %
R, &, MeKenzie, Jr. and Agatha P. Mckensie,
his wife - 2%
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. 0. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

November 13, 1957

Kr. S. Be. Christy, IV
Hervey, Dow & Hinkle
Box 547

Roswell, New Mexico

Dear Sir:

On behalf of your client, Magnolia Petroleum Company, we enclose
two copies of Order KR-1088 issued November 13, 1957, by the 0il Con=~
servation Commission in Case 1331, which was heard on October 24th
at Santa Fe.

Very truly yours,

A. L. Porter, Jr.
Secretary - Director

Encl.



HOoNOLULU Q1L CORPORATION

P. 0. DRAWER 1391
PAEEPH. AN, TN AS

HERvE
September 25, 1957 Aewrg,

Y Dow g EINKLE
NEW  MEXICO

Hervey, Dow & Hinkle

First National Bank Building
P. O. Box 547

Roswell, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. S. B. Christy, IV

Re: Magnolia - Humble Communitization
Agreement Involving Sections 18 &
19, Township 26 North, Range 2 West,
N.M.P.M., Rio Arriba County,
New Mexico. Your File No. 188

Gentlemen:

Honolulu Oil Corporation has received notice of Application
of Magnolia Petroleum Company for approval of unorthodox well
locations and spacing units for Pictured Cliffs and Mesaverde
formations involving the Rio Arriba County, New Mexico leases
referred to above.

Honolulu, as Operator of an offset lease to these tracts,
has no objection to the application as submitted to it by your letter
of September 16, 1957.

Very truly yours,

HONOLULU OIL C ORATION

L e
<

ad

R S </§Z: , ,
év-"A/,/ S. Donnelly (;/

Vice President

ASD:led
BIFORE THE
OlL CONStay - PSR
SANTA ¥




